
  
 ADDENDUM #3 

 Windermere Elementary School Alteration – Ellington 
 Addendum #3-1 

ALTERATION – PHASE 1 
 
WINDERMERE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
2 ABBOTT ROAD 
ELLINGTON, CT 06029 
STATE PROJECT NO. 048-0059 A 
 
S/P+A PROJECT NO. 12.253 
 
DATE: January 3, 2014 
 
The following changes to the Drawings and Project Specifications shall become a part of the Drawings 
and Project Specifications; superseding previously issued Drawings and Project Specifications to the 
extent modified by Addendum No. 3. 
 
General Information/Clarifications: 
 
• See attached RFIs. (7) 
 
• The building will be available for a second, non-mandatory walk through on Monday, January 

6, 2014 at 4:15pm.  Contractors must call ahead (860.896.2313) to schedule directly with Rob 
Butler. 

 
Changes to Addenda: 
 
• ADDENDUM #1, New Specifications, SECTION 011000, SUMMARY OF WORK, Phasing Plan, 

2015 (Alternate for 2016), add Classroom Computer 192 to shaded area. 
 
Changes to the Specifications: 
 
• SECTION 033200, SITE CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE: 
 

o Page 3, Article 1.2.C.45., delete in its entirety. 
o Page 5: 

 
 Article 1.4.B.12., delete in its entirety. 
 Article 1.4.D.2., delete in its entirety. 

 
o Page 6, Articles 1.5.A.2. and .3., delete in their entirety. 
o Page 7, Article 1.5.A.5., delete “and color additives” in its entirety. 
o Page 9: 

 
 Article 1.7.E., delete in its entirety. 
 Article 2.2.A.6., delete in its entirety. 

 
o Page 13, Articles 2.11 and 2.12, delete in their entirety. 
o Page 18, Article 3.8, delete in its entirety. 
o Page 20, Article 3.10.D., delete in its entirety. 
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• SECTION 321623, CURBING: 
 

o Page 1, Articles 1.1.A.1., .2., and .3., delete in their entirety. 
o Page 2, Articles 1.3.B., .C., .D. and .E., delete in their entirety. 
o Page 3: 

 
 Article 1.4.A., delete in its entirety. 
 Article 2.1, delete in its entirety. 

 
o Page 4, Articles 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4, delete in their entirety. 
o Page 5, Article 2.6, delete in its entirety. 
o Page 7, Article 3.2, delete in its entirety. 
o Page 8, Article 3.3, delete in its entirety. 
o Page 9, Article 3.5, delete in its entirety. 

 
New Drawing: 
 
• DRAWING CSK-01, TACTILE WARNING STRIPS IN CONCRETE SIDEWALK has been added 

and is attached as part of this addendum.  This sketch revises information on Drawing C-200. 
 
• DRAWING SKA1, PARTITION TYPE has been added and is attached as part of this addendum.  

This sketch revises information on Drawing A900. 
 

• DRAWING SKE1, COMPUTER NETWORK RISER has been added and is attached as part of this 
addendum.  This sketch revises information on Drawing E107. 

 
Changes to the Drawings: 
 
• DRAWING E104, ELECTRICAL OVERALL FLOOR PLAN, Area of Work – C, move “Proposed 

location for new IT patch panel” from Electrical Room 231 to Psych. 204. 
 
The bid dates are unchanged by this addendum. 
The addendum consists of nine (9) pages of 8½” x 11” text and three (3) 11” x 17” drawings. 
End of Addendum #3 



    
     RFI  -TRANSMITTAL 

Attention:  Dustin Lombardi Company:     Silver/Petrucelli & Associates 
       
Email: dlombardi@silverpetrucelli.com       Fax:    203-230-8247 

Reference: RFI # 01       
  Windermere Elementary School 
         
Question:

The ASB-1 drawing in the abatement specs does not show the same scope for VAT and Mastic removal as the 
HAZ001, 002 drawings. Please clarify. 

Thanks.

       
Architect’s Response 

Drawing ASB-1, which is located in the spec section, is part of an inspection report 
prepared by TRC. After the inspection report was written the scope of the work 
changed. Drawings HAZ001 and HAZ002 show the correct abatement areas. 
D. Lomardi 12.18.13 

         

From: Mike Garneau  Date: 12/ /13 
 Estimator   

Copy:

RFI #2



    
     RFI -TRANSMITTAL 

Attention:  Dustin Lombardi Company:     Silver/Petrucelli & Associates 
       
Email: dlombardi@silverpetrucelli.com       Fax:    203-230-8247 

Reference: RFI # 02       
  Windermere Elementary School 
         
Question:

CMU wall types on A900 show a #6 bar @16 inches grouted into the floor. 
1) Does rebar get installed to the top of wall at these locations or just the 12 inches as shown? 
2) Note mentions slush solid, does every cell get grouted? 
3) Are there bond beams 

Please clarify. 

Thanks.

       
Architect’s Response 

A forth coming addenda will show a sketch with the partition types revised to answer 
your questions. 

1) Rebar will be installed up to the top of the wall 
2) The wall will be slushed solid at CMU cells with Rebar only. 
3) There will be bond beams at all 8” and 6” CMU walls.  This is shown on 

forthcoming sketch. 
D. Lomardi 12.18.13 

         

From: Mike Garneau  Date: 12/17 /13 
 Estimator   

Copy:

RFI #3



    
     RFI  -TRANSMITTAL

Attention:  Dustin Lombardi Company:     Silver/Petrucelli & Associates 
       
Email: dlombardi@silverpetrucelli.com       Fax:    203-230-8247 

Reference: RFI # 03       
  Windermere Elementary School 
        
Question:

1) The site concrete spec 033200 calls for integral color, stained and stamped concrete; details on the 
drawings do not indicate this. Should this be deleted? 

2) Drawing C-200 indicates a flush walk condition with detectable warning in the island at the wood beam 
rail, and a HC ramp condition just north of that with detectable warning strips. These areas are shown as 
bituminous. Is this correct? There are also 2 other areas shown to receive detectable warning strips in 
bituminous walks at the left and right sides of the Abbott road parking lot. Are these to be mechanically 
fastened? 

3) The curbing spec 321623 calls for 4 different types of curbing, only bituminous lip curbing is shown on 
the drawings. Please clarify. 

Thanks.

      
Architect’s Response

1. There is no integral color, stained or stamped concrete designed in this project. 

2. The sidewalk in the areas of tactile warning strips has been changed from bituminous to concrete.  See 
attached CSK-01. 

3. Bituminous curbing is the only curbing to be constructed as part of this project. 

        

From: Mike Garneau  Date: 12/18 /13 
 Estimator   

Copy:

RFI #4



    
     RFI -TRANSMITTAL 

Attention:  Dustin Lombardi Company:     Silver/Petrucelli & Associates 
       
Email: dlombardi@silverpetrucelli.com       Fax:    203-230-8247 

Reference: RFI # 04       
  Windermere Elementary School 
         
Question:

1) Is steel support framing required at the underside for the roof top ACU’s and exhaust fans? 
2) What type of roof is the existing roof? 
3) Is there a roofing contractor we have to use in order to maintain existing roof warranty? 

Thanks.

       
Architect’s Response 

1. No steel support framing is necessary.  Refer to Section 238126, 2.3.A.7. for mounting. 
2. Existing roof is modified bituminous.  Verify in field. 
3. A roofing contractor certified by the existing membrane’s manufacturer is required to maintain the existing 

roofing warranty. 

M. Cashin/D. Lombardi/R. Bouchard 01.02.14
         

From: Mike Garneau  Date: 12/18 /13 
 Estimator   

Copy:



1

Rebecca Bouchard

From: Rebecca Bouchard
Sent: Thursday, January 02, 2014 5:52 PM
To: Robert Croston (rcroston@cttempcontrols.com)
Subject: RE: Ellington Schools - windermere

Please see control notes on Drawing M300.

Rebecca Bouchard, CSI, CDT
Intern Architect

www.silverpetrucelli.com

SILVER / PETRUCELLI + ASSOCIATES
Architects/Engineers/Interior Designers

3190 Whitney Avenue Bldg 2
Hamden, Connecticut 06518

P: 203 230 9007 ext. 202
F: 203 230 8247

S/P+A is a member of the U.S. Green Building Council

Original Message
From: Robert Croston [mailto:rcroston@cttempcontrols.com]
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2013 10:45 AM
To: Paul Jorgensen
Cc: David Stein
Subject: RE: Ellington Schools

Paul,
Thanks for getting back to me. I don't see a controls spec for Windermere, is there temperature controls on that
project? I know there is for Crystal Lake.
Rob

RFI #6



1

Rebecca Bouchard

From: Rebecca Bouchard
Sent: Friday, January 03, 2014 4:17 PM
To: 'roger@pconstructionllc.com'
Cc: Dustin Lombardi
Subject: RE: Ellington Windermere school

Roger, please see the responses to your questions in red below. 
Thank you and have a great day. 
 
Rebecca Bouchard, CSI, CDT
Intern Architect

www.silverpetrucelli.com 

SILVER / PETRUCELLI + ASSOCIATES
Architects/Engineers/Interior Designers

3190 Whitney Avenue Bldg 2
Hamden, Connecticut 06518
P: 203 230 9007 ext. 202
F: 203 230 8247
S/P+A is a member of the U.S. Green Building Council

S/P+A is a member of the U.S. Green Building Council

From: Roger Rougeout [mailto:roger@pconstructionllc.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2013 7:09 AM 
To: David Stein 
Subject: Re: Ellington Windermere school 

Hi David, 

I'm a little confused as to what work is in the alternate #1. It looks like the drawing show the bathrooms, 5th 
grade classrooms and special ed. as "area A". But the alternate diagram shows the bathrooms, 5th grade 
classrooms and storage room as "area A". That makes Special ed a part of base bid? So my question is which 
areas are truly in the alt#1? Is the new panel and data hub part of base bid? What about Fire alarm? –All items 
are part of Base Bid.  Alternate #1 is for the work shown in the designated area (Area ‘A’ on the electrical 
drawings) to be done in the Summer of 2016 in lieu of Summer 2015.  Panel PPB and the work at the adjacent 
data hub, including fire alarm, shall be considered as part of this area. 

Also what is run between the new data hubs and the main data room? –Please see sketch in forthcoming 
addendum.

What is the brand of the existing clock system? –Existing clock system is to remain. Brand would need to be 
verified in field.

Roger Rougeot, Jr.

Paramount Electric



1

Rebecca Bouchard

From: Rebecca Bouchard
Sent: Friday, January 03, 2014 4:30 PM
To: 'sonia.ruocco@mercury-group.com'
Cc: Dustin Lombardi; Robert  Banning, PE
Subject: RE: Windermere EM School - RFI

Good afternoon Sonia. 
The furniture being installed comes with outlets. 
Additionally, SKE-1 of Addendum #3 will include additional information for power. 
Thank you. 
 
Rebecca Bouchard, CSI, CDT
Intern Architect

www.silverpetrucelli.com 

SILVER / PETRUCELLI + ASSOCIATES
Architects/Engineers/Interior Designers

3190 Whitney Avenue Bldg 2
Hamden, Connecticut 06518
P: 203 230 9007 ext. 202
F: 203 230 8247
S/P+A is a member of the U.S. Green Building Council

 
Begin forwarded message:

From: Sonia Ruocco <Sonia.Ruocco@mercury group.com>
Date: December 31, 2013, 12:59:51 PM EST
To: <dlombardi@silverpetrucelli.com>
Subject: Windermere EM School RFI

Dustin,
There are very few data outlets shown on the plans especially in the computer lab. Are we to add as like
a design build? Please advise.
Thank you
Sonia

Sonia Ruocco
Happy Holidays !!
The Mercury Group
300 Avon Street
Stratford, CT 06615
P (203) 378 9008 EXT: 331
F (203) 375 9222
Sonia.Ruocco@mercury group.com

RFI #8



860 652 8227
Glastonbury, Connecticut  06033
Suite 103
180 Glastonbury Boulevard

IN

Windermere
 Elementary School

2 Abbot Road

Ellington
Connecticut

Tactile Warning Strips
in Concrete Sidewalk
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